Kothari H & Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries 
is proposed to be appointed for a term of five (5) consecutive 
years, to conduct the Secretarial Audit of five consecutive 
financial years from 2025-26 to 2029-30. The fixed 
remuneration for the Secretarial Audit for the year 2025 is set 
at `12,00,000/- per annum (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only), plus 
applicable taxes and other out-of-pocket costs incurred in 
connection with the audit. The proposed fees are determined 
based on the scope of work, team size, industry experience, 
and the time and expertise required to conduct the audit

[...]

pertaining to the Business Responsibility and Sustainability 
Report (BRSR), are not applicable.

SHARE CAPITAL:
The Share Capital of the Company as on March 31, 2025 is 
divided into following:

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company as on March 31, 
2025 is `16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crores Only) divided 
into 1,60,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Lakhs Shares) of `10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each. 

The Paid-up Capital of the Company as on March 31, 2025 is 
`14,41,50,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores Forty-one Lakhs 
Fifty Thousands only) divided into 1,44,15,000 (One Crore 
Forty Four Lakhs Fifteen Thousands Shares) of `10/- (Rupees 
Ten) each.

During the year under review following changes made in the 
Share Capital of the Company.

On October 18, 2024, the Board of Directors of the Company 
approved the increase in authorized share capital of the 
company from existing `1,20,00,000 (Rupees One Crore 
Twenty Lacs Only) divided into 12,00,000 (Twelve Lac) Equity 
Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to `16,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Sixteen Crores) divided into 1,60,00,000 (One Crore 
Sixty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

On October 18, 2024, the Board of Directors of the Company 
approved the issuance of the 1,50,00,000 equity shares 
to promoters and non-promoters of the Company on 
preferential issue in terms of Section 42 read with Section 62

[...]

Technologies Limited” to “GHV Infra Projects Limited”.

•	 Adoption of New Set of Articles of Association of 
Company Interalia Pursuant to the Companies Act, 
2013.

•	 Approved the increase in authorized share capital 
of the company from existing `1,20,00,000 (Rupees 
One Crore Twenty Lacs Only) divided into 12,00,000 
(Twelve Lac) Equity Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to `16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crores) 
divided into 1,60,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Lacs) Equity 
Shares of having face value of `10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
by creating additional `4,00,00,000 (Rupees Four 
Crores Only) Equity Shares of `10/-

•	 The allotment of 1,01,50,000 equity shares of face 
value of `10/- each fully paid up at a price of `18/- an